

No. 17-1206

---



---

United States Court of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

---



---

DALE E. KLEBER,	)	Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court for the Northern
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	District of Illinois, Eastern
	)	Division
v.	)	
	)	No. 15-cv-01994
CAREFUSION CORP.,	)	
	)	Honorable Judge
Defendant-Appellee.	)	Sharon Johnson Coleman

---



---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
CAREFUSION CORP.

---

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
Tobias E. Schlueter  
Colleen G. DeRosa  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee CareFusion Corp.

155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4300  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Phone: (312) 558-1220  
Fax: (312) 807-3619  
tobias.schlueter@ogletree.com  
colleen.derosa@ogletree.com

---

---

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No.: 17-1206

Short Caption: Kleber v. CareFusion Corp.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Kleber applies for a position for which he did not meet the qualifications .....	2
B.    The day after Kleber applied for the position, he tried to file an EEOC charge.....	3
C.    Kleber’s EEOC charge does not state a disparate impact claim .....	4
D.    CareFusion does not interview or hire Kleber .....	4
E.    The EEOC issues Kleber a Notice of Right to Sue .....	5
F.    The District Court dismisses Kleber’s disparate impact claim .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The ADEA Does Not Recognize Disparate Impact Failure- to-Hire Claims By Applicants For Employment .....	11
A.    The plain text of § 4(a)(2) applies to employees – not job applicants .....	11

B.	Congress intentionally distinguished between “applicants for employment” and employees throughout the ADEA.....	12
C.	Congress also intentionally distinguished between “applicants for employment” and employees in the parallel provision of Title VII .....	14
II.	Supreme Court and Seventh Circuit Precedent Support the Plain Meaning of § 4(a)(2) To Apply To Employees and Not To Job Applicants.....	17
A.	Smith supports that § 4(a)(2) is limited to employees.....	17
B.	The Court in Francis Parker correctly read § 4(a)(2) as excluding applicants for employment .....	21
III.	Kleber’s Arguments Are Ineffective.....	23
A.	Robinson requires § 4(a)(2) to be read in context .....	23
B.	Griggs did not authorize Title VII disparate claims for job applicants.....	25
C.	The legislative history does not support Kleber’s claims .....	28
D.	The EEOC’s interpretation of § 4(a)(2) has been inconsistent and its current position contravenes the plain textual meaning of the statute .....	31
IV.	Alternatively, Kleber’s Disparate Impact Claim Is Barred Because It Is Beyond The Scope Of His Administrative Charge .....	35
A.	Kleber cannot pursue the disparate impact claim that he did not identify in his Charge.....	36
B.	Kleber did not administratively exhaust his disparate impact claim.....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
Ajayi v. Aramark Business Servs., 336 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	36
Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	26
Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 214 (2008) .....	28
Asbestos Workers, Local 53 v. Vogler, 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	30
Atkins v. City of Chicago, 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp., 474 U.S. 361, 368 (1986).....	31
Brumfield v. City of Chicago, 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	32
Castellanos v. Holder, 652 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean, 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	12-13
Diersen v. Walker, 117 Fed. App'x 463 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	39
EEOC v. City of Janesville, 630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	28
EEOC v. Francis W. Parker School, 41 F.3d 1073, 1077 (7th Cir. 1994).....	passim

EEOC v. O & G Spring and Wire Forms Specialty Co.,  
38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.,  
466 U.S. 54 (1984) ..... 33

Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.,  
73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 9,23

Faulkner v. SuperValu Stores, Inc.,  
3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

Geldon v. S. Milwaukee Sch. Dist.,  
414 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 38

Gen. Dynamics Land. Sys., Inc. v. Cline,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004) ..... 16,31

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 25

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,  
515 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1975) ..... 27

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,  
No. C-210-G-66, 1972 WL 215 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 1972)..... 27

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,  
No. C-210-G-66, 1974 WL 146 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 1974) ..... 27

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009) ..... 16

Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,  
507 U.S. 604 (1993). ..... 25

Jagla v. Harris Bank,  
No. 05 C 5422, 2007 WL 433112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2007)..... 37

Lumsden v. Campbell Taggart Baking Co.,  
No. 95 C 4362, 1997 WL 610059 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 1997) ..... 37

Mays v. BNSF R.R. Co.,  
 974 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 18

McGowen v. Vigo Cnty. Div. of Family and Children,  
 389 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 38

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory,  
 554 U.S. 84 (2008) ..... 20

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,  
 562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 28

Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd. Retirement Plan of Pillsbury Co.,  
 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 24

Noreuil v. Peabody Coal Co.,  
 96 F.3d 254(7th Cir. 1996) ..... 37

Novitsky v. Am. Consulting Engineers,  
 196 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 36

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.,  
 493 U.S. 120 (1989) ..... 28

Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp.,  
 400 U.S. 542 (1971) ..... 30

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997). ..... 23

Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co.,  
 679 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 32

Smith v. City of Des Moines,  
 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 8,14

Smith v. City of Jackson,  
 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... passim

Tamayo v. Balgojevich,  
 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 38



United States v. Woods,  
 134 S.Ct. 557 (2013) ..... 28

U.S. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Assn. Local 36,  
 416 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1969) ..... 30

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,  
 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,  
 490 U.S. 642, 664 (1989)..... 26

Wooden v. Bd. of Ed. of Jefferson Cnty.,  
 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

The Age Discrimination in Employment Act

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 623(c) ..... 7, 14

29 U.S.C. § 623(d)..... 7, 14

29 U.S.C. § 631(b)..... 7, 14

29 U.S.C. § 633a ..... 14

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... passim

FEDERAL AND LOCAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)..... 1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(c).....	32-33
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d) (1981).....	35
113 Cong. Rec. 31, 250 (1967) .....	29
113 Cong. Rec. 34, 752 (1967) .....	29
118 Cong. Rec. 7166, 7169.....	30
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....	29
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	29
The Wirtz Report .....	30
